



شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين
Middle East Insurance Co.

عمان في : ٢٠١٨/٤/٣٠

اشارتنا : ٤٢٣/١/١/٥/١٠٤

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة / هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
السادة / بورصة عمان المحترمين

Subject: Quarterly Report as of
31/03/2018

الموضوع : التقرير ربع السنوي كما في
٢٠١٨/٣/٣١

Attached the Quarterly Report of
Middle East Insurance Co as of
31/03/2018.

مرفق طيه نسخة من البيانات المالية ربع
السنوية المراجعة لشركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين
كما في ٢٠١٨/٣/٣١ .

Kindly accept our high
appreciation and respect

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام ،،،

Middle East Insurance Co.

Mo'nes Haddad
Deputy General Manager Finance

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين

مؤنس حداد
نائب المدير العام للشؤون المالية

بورصة عمان
الدائرة الإدارية والمالية
الديوان
٢٠ نيسان ٢٠١٨
2670
21002
210061

Lara/C

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة (غير مدققة)

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
إلى مجلس إدارة شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لشركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة محدودة كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ وقائمة الدخل المرحلية وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ والإيضاحات حولها. إن مجلس الإدارة مسؤول عن اعداد وعرض هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤ (التقارير المالية المرحلية). إن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل الى نتيجة حول هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة استنادا الى مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد جرت مراجعتنا وفقا للمعيار الدولي المتعلق بعمليات المراجعة ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مدقق الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". إن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية تتمثل في القيام باستفسارات بشكل أساسي من الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات تحليلية وإجراءات مراجعة أخرى. إن نطاق أعمال المراجعة أقل بكثير من نطاق أعمال التدقيق التي تتم وفقا لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا أعمال المراجعة من الحصول على تأكيدات حول كافة الأمور الهامة التي من الممكن تحديدها من خلال أعمال التدقيق، وعليه فإننا لا نبدى رأي تدقيق حولها.

النتيجة

بناء على مراجعتنا لم تسترع انتباهنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة لم يتم اعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقا لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي ٣٤.

فقرة ايضاحية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة بموجب تعليمات ادراج الأوراق المالية في بورصة عمان ولأغراض الإدارة ولا تتطلب موافقة إدارة التأمين الاردنية عليها.

إرنست ويونغ / الأردن

إرنست ويونغ

محاسبون قانونيون

عميلنا إبراهيم بن

ترخيص رقم ٥٩٢

عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

٢٩ نيسان ٢٠١٨

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية المختصرة
للالثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	إيضاحات	الموجودات
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)		
١٠.٩٥٩.٧٣٦	٩.٩٣١.٣٤٩	٣	الاستثمارات - ودائع لدى البنوك
٧.١٩٧.١١٧	٧.٧٢١.٩٧٢	٤	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٢١.٨٦٤.٩٧٤	٢٢.٨٩٨.٦٨١	٥	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٧٠٠.٠٠٠	٧٠٠.٠٠٠		موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
٢٥.٣٤٦.٠١٤	٢٥.٣٣٥.٠٥٥	٦	استثمارات عقارية
٦٦١.٦٢٣	٦٨٤.٥١٤		قروض حملة وثائق الحياة
٦٦.٧٢٩.٤٦٤	٦٧.٢٧١.٥٧١		مجموع الاستثمارات
١.٠٧٥.٤٧٥	١.٨٣٩.٤٥٨		الموجودات الأخرى - نقد في الصندوق وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٤٥٧.٩٠٩	٦٧٠.٨٤٢		شيكات برسم التحصيل
٨.٢١٤.٠٢١	٩.٠٣٥.٣٢٥	٧	مدينون، صافي
٤.٥٢٥.٠٩٤	٤.٠٩٥.٦٦٠	٨	نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة
٢٦٧.٧٣٠	١٤١.٧٦٥	١١	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٥.٦٦١.٠٩٣	٥.٦٠٣.٩٠٩		ممتلكات ومعدات، صافي
٢٤.٩٢٧	٢٢.٨٥٠		موجودات غير ملموسة، صافي
١.٠٧١.٥٧٥	٢.٠٥٣.٨٠٠		موجودات أخرى
٨٨.٠٢٧.٢٨٨	٩٠.٧٣٥.١٨٠		مجموع الموجودات
٨.٤٢١.٦٨١	٨.٣٧٧.٥٤٦		المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
١٥.٢٨٠.٧١٤	١٤.٧٢٩.٩٣٧		مطلوبات عقود التأمين - مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة، صافي
٤.٨٤٣.٦١٨	٤.٧٦٨.١٨٧		مخصص الادعاءات، صافي
٢٥٠.٠٠٠	٢٥٠.٠٠٠		المخصص الحسابي، صافي
٢٨.٧٩٦.٠١٣	٢٨.١٢٥.٦٧٠		مخصصات فنية أخرى
			مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
١.٧٧٨.٣٤٠	١.٦٢٠.٣٦٧	٩	المطلوبات الأخرى - دائنون
٧٧.٢٣٨	٢٢٣.١٦٣		مصاريف مستحقة
٦.٦١٢.٤٦٢	٧.٣٣٥.٤١٠	١٠	نعم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٢٨٧.٦٩٥	٣١٥.٦٥٦		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
٣٤٥.٠٢٥	٤٣٧.٤٨٣	١١	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٧٧٩.١٧٧	٩٦٠.٧٨٣	١١	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٧.٧٦١.٢٩٩	٨.٢٤٦.٥١٠		مطلوبات أخرى
٤٦.٤٣٧.٢٤٩	٤٧.٢٦٥.٠٤٢		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين والمطلوبات الأخرى
٢١.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢١.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	١٢	حقوق الملكية - رأس المال المكتتب به والمنفوع
٥.٢٥٠.٠٠٠	٥.٢٥٠.٠٠٠	١٣	احتياطي اجباري
٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	٢.٠٠٠.٠٠٠	١٣	احتياطي اختياري
٢.٤٦٧.٣٩٥	٣.٠٤٢.٤٧٩	١٤	احتياطي القيمة العادلة
١.٠٨٧.٢٦٤٤	١.٠٨٧.٢٦٤٤		أرباح مدورة
-	١.٣٠٥.٠١٥		ربح الفترة
٤١.٥٩٠.٠٣٩	٤٣.٤٧٠.١٣٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية
٨٨.٠٢٧.٢٨٨	٩٠.٧٣٥.١٨٠		مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

تعتبر الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ إلى رقم ٢٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاحات
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	
الإيرادات -		
اجمالي الاقساط المكتتبة		
ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين		
صافي الاقساط المكتتبة		
صافي التغير في مخصص الاقساط غير المكتسبة		
صافي التغير في المخصص الحسابي		
صافي إيرادات الاقساط المتحققة		
عمولات مقبوضة		
بدل خدمة اصدار وثائق تأمين		
فوائد دائنة		
صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات		١٥
إيرادات أخرى، بالصافي		
مجموع الإيرادات		
التعويضات والخسائر والمصاريف		
التعويضات المدفوعة		
استحقاقات وتعويضات وثائق تأمين		
ينزل: مستردات		
ينزل: حصة معيدي التأمين		
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة		
صافي التغير في مخصص الادعاءات		
نفقات موظفين موزعة		
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية موزعة		
اقساط فائض الخسارة		
تكاليف إقتناء الوثائق		
مصاريف أخرى خاصة بحسابات الاكتتاب		
صافي عبء التعويضات		
نفقات موظفين غير موزعة		
استهلاكات واطفاءات		
استهلاك الإستثمارات العقارية		
مصاريف إدارية وعمومية غير موزعة		
مصاريف أخرى		
اجمالي المصروفات		
الربح للفترة قبل الضريبة		
ينزل: ضريبة الدخل		١١
ربح الفترة		
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	١٦
٠/٠٥٤	٠/٠٦٢	

تعتبر الايضاحات المرفقة من رقم ١ الى رقم ٢٢ جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية المختصرة
للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ (غير مدققة)

للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار		إيضاح	
٢٠١٧	٢٠١٨		
دينار	دينار		
١٣٠٠٠٦١٦	١٥٢٨٦٥١		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
١٥١٠٠١٨	١٥٢٣٦٨		التعديلات لبند غير نقدية
١٨١٦٥٧	(٤٤٠٣٥)		الاستهلاكات والاطفاءات
(١٨٦٣٢١)	(٧٥٠٣١)		صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٥٥٠٥٣٣	(٥٥٠٠٧٧٧)		صافي المخصص الحسابي
٢٣٠٤٢٥	٢٧٠٩٦١		صافي مخصص الادعاءات
(٣١١٣٦٦)	(٥٢٤٠٨٥٥)		مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة
(٨٨٠٦١١)	(١٢٧٠٣٣٧)		التغير في القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
-	(١١٠٦٥١)		فوائد دائنة
١٠١٢٥٠٩٥١	٣٧٤٠٧٩٤		إيراد فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
			التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل التغير في بنود رأس المال العامل
(٣٧٠١٤٠)	(٢١٢٠٩٣٣)		شيكات برسم التحصيل
(١٠٣٢٦٤٠)	(٨٢١٠٣٠٤)		مدينون
٣٦٠٥٨٢	٤٢٩٠٤٣٤		ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
(٤٤٠٣٨٢)	(٩٨٢٠٢٢٥)		موجودات أخرى
(٥٤٠٩٧٨)	(١٥٧٠٩٧٣)		دائنون
٨٩٤٠٦٧٠	٧٢٢٠٩٤٨		ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
١٥٣٠٩٥٩	٦٣١٠١٣٦		مطلوبات أخرى ومصاريف مستحقة
٩٧٠٠٢٢	(١٦٠١٢٣)		التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية قبل الضريبة المدفوعة
(٥٣٠٣٨٦)	(٥٠٢١٣)		الضريبة المدفوعة
٩١٦٠٦٣٦	(٢١٠٣٣٦)		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة التشغيلية
			التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
-	(٢٧٧٠١٧)		شراء موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٣٣٠١٥١)	(٧٩٠٤٦٤)		شراء استثمارات عقارية
(٢٤٠٣)	(٢٢٠٨٩١)		قروض حملة بوالص الحياة
(٣٠١٣٩)	(٢٠٦٨٤)		شراء ممتلكات ومعدات
٨٨٠٦١١	١٢٧٠٣٣٧		فوائد مقبوضة
-	١١٠٦٥١		إيراد فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة مقبوضة
٤٩٠٩١٨	(٢٤٣٠٦٨)		صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة الاستثمارية
٩٦٦٠٥٥٤	(٢٦٤٠٤٠٤)		صافي (النقص) الزيادة في النقد وما في حكمه
١٢٠٤٢٠٢٢٦	١١٠٧١٠٢١١		النقد وما في حكمه في بداية الفترة
١٣٠٥٠٨٠٧٨٠	١١٠٤٤٥٠٨٠٧	١٧	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

(١) عام

تأسست شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة كشركة مساهمة عامة أردنية مركزها الرئيسي في عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية تحت رقم (٩) بتاريخ ٢٨ حزيران ١٩٦٢. هذا وقد جرت عدة تعديلات على رأس المال كان آخرها خلال عام ٢٠١١ ليصبح رأس مال الشركة المصرح والمكتتب به والمدفوع ٢١٠٠٠٠٠٠٠ ر.٢١ سهماً بقيمة اسمية دينار للسهم الواحد.

تقوم الشركة بتقديم كافة أعمال التأمين ضد الحريق والحوادث والتأمين البحري والجوي والبري والتأمين الطبي وأعمال التأمين على الحياة.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة بموجب قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم (٤) المنعقد في ٢٦ نيسان ٢٠١٨.

(٢) أسس إعداد القوائم المالية

تم اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) (التقارير المالية المرحلية).

ان الدينار الاردني هو عملة اظهار القوائم المالية الذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

يتم اعداد القوائم المالية وفقاً لمبدأ التكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل والموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر والتي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة بتاريخ القوائم المالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة في القوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧. كما أن نتائج الأعمال للثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً على النتائج المتوقعة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون أول ٢٠١٨.

التغير في السياسات المحاسبية

ان السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة متفقة مع تلك التي اتبعت في اعداد القوائم المالية للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧، باستثناء أن الشركة قامت بتطبيق المعايير الجديدة والتعديلات التالية اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨:

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) الادوات المالية

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ بدلاً من معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس) اعتباراً من ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١٨ لجميع الجوانب المحاسبية الثلاثة المتعلقة بالأدوات المالية: التصنيف والقياس والتدني في القيمة ومحاسبة التحوط.

قامت الشركة بتطبيق المرحلة الأولى من معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الصادر عام ٢٠٠٩. وكان التطبيق المبني للمرحلة الأولى من المعيار في ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠١١. قامت الشركة بتطبيق المعيار بأثر رجعي وبما يتماشى مع معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ الادوات المالية، ولم تقم الشركة بتعديل ارقام المقارنة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ يتطلب من الشركة تسجيل مخصص خسائر انتمائية متوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين بالكلفة المطفأة.

استبدل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) نموذج الخسارة الانتمائية المتكبدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم ٣٩ (الأدوات المالية: الاعتراف والقياس). وتضمن نموذجاً شاملاً لآلية الاعتراف وتسجيل الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة وأطار محاسبة التحوط، ومتطلبات التصنيف والقياس.

التدني في القيمة

نتج عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (الأدوات المالية) تغيير المعالجة المحاسبية لتدني قيمة الموجودات المالية للمجموعة من خلال استبدال المعالجة المحاسبية بنموذج الخسائر الانتمائية المتكبدة بنموذج الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة. قامت الشركة بتطبيق الطريقة المبسطة من المعيار لتسجيل الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة على جميع أدوات الدين، وحساب الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة على كامل عمر أدوات الدين.

يتألف قياس القيمة العادلة لأدوات الدين من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر للمجموعة من سندات ذات تصنيف انتمائي مدرج ضمن استثمارات مصنفة من قبل وكالات تصنيف مخاطر استثمار معتمدة، وعلى ذلك فإن المخاطر الانتمائية لأدوات الدين تعتبر ذات مخاطر انتمائية متدنية. أن سياسة الشركة لقياس الخسائر الانتمائية المتوقعة لأدوات الدين على فترة ١٢ شهر.

لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم ٩ (٩) على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) الإيرادات من العقود مع العملاء

يحل معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) بدلاً من المعيار المحاسبي الدولي رقم (١١) عقود الإنشاءات ومعيار المحاسبة الدولي (١٨) الإيرادات والتفسيرات ذات الصلة وينطبق على جميع إيرادات عقود العملاء، ما لم تكن هذه العقود في نطاق المعايير الأخرى. يحدد المعيار الجديد نموذجاً من خمس خطوات للاعتراف بالإيرادات الناتجة عن العقود مع العملاء. بموجب معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) يتم الاعتراف بالإيرادات بقيمة تمثل المبلغ الذي تتوقع المنشأة أن تحققه مقابل نقل البضاعة أو تقديم الخدمات إلى العميل.

يتطلب المعيار من الشركات استخدام التقديرات، مع الأخذ بعين الاعتبار جميع الحقائق والظروف ذات الصلة عند تطبيق خطوات الاعتراف بالإيراد. كما يحدد المعيار المعالجة المحاسبية المتعلقة بالتكاليف الإضافية للحصول على العقد والتكاليف المباشرة المرتبطة بتنفيذ العقد.

لم ينتج أي أثر جوهري عن تطبيق معيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (١٥) على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة .

تفسير رقم (٢٢) - لجنة تفسيرات معايير التقارير المالية الدولية - المعاملات بالعملة الأجنبية والدفعات المقدمة

يوضح هذا التفسير أنه عند تحديد سعر الصرف السائد الذي سيستخدم عند الاعتراف الأولي المتعلق بأصل أو مصروف أو دخل (أو جزء منه) أو عند إلغاء الاعتراف بأصل أو التزام غير نقدي متعلق بدفعات مقدمة، فإن تاريخ المعاملة هو التاريخ الذي تقوم فيه المنشأة بالاعتراف الأولي بالأصل أو الالتزام غير النقدي الذي نشأت عنه تلك الدفعات المقدمة. في حالة وجود عدة دفعات مقدمة، فإن الشركة تحدد تاريخ لكل معاملة دفعات مقدمة .

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٤٠) - تحويلات الاستثمارات العقارية

توضح هذه التعديلات متى يجب على الشركة تحويل (إعادة تصنيف) العقارات بما فيها العقارات تحت التنفيذ أو التطوير إلى أو من بند الاستثمارات العقارية. تنص التعديلات أن التغيير في استخدام العقار يحدث عند توفر متطلبات تعريف الاستثمارات العقارية (أو في حال لم تعد متطلبات التعريف متوفرة) ويكون هناك دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام. إن مجرد التغيير في نية الإدارة لاستخدام العقار لا يمثل دليل على التغيير في الاستخدام.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - تصنيف وقياس معاملات الدفع على أساس الأسهم
قام مجلس معايير المحاسبة الدولية بإصدار تعديلات على معيار التقارير المالية رقم (٢) - الدفع على أساس الأسهم - بحيث
تشمل هذه التعديلات ثلاثة أمور رئيسية: تأثير شروط الاستحقاق على قياس المعاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد،
وتصنيف معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم مع خيار التسوية مقابل التزامات الضريبة ومحاسبة التعديلات على أحكام وشروط
معاملة الدفع على أساس الأسهم التي تغير تصنيفها من معاملة دفع على أساس الأسهم مقابل النقد إلى معاملة دفع على أساس
الأسهم مقابل أدوات حقوق الملكية. عند تطبيق التعديلات لا يجب على الشركة تعديل الفترات السابقة ، ولكن يسمح بتطبيقها
بأثر رجعي إذا تم تطبيق جميع التعديلات الثلاثة والأمور الأخرى.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

تعديلات على معيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٢٨) الاستثمار في شركات الحليفة و مشاريع مشتركة - قياس الاستثمارات بالقيمة
العادلة من خلال الأرباح والخسائر

توضح هذه التعديلات انه اذا كانت المنشأة مشروع او شركة يمكن لها عند الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار قياس الاستثمار في
شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الأرباح و الخسائر . اذا كانت المنشأة ليست منشأة استثمارية ولها حصة
في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك والتي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية يمكن للمنشأة عند تطبيق طريقة حقوق الملكية إبقاء القيمة
العادلة المطبقة من قبل الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك (التي بدورها هي منشأة استثمارية) على الحصة في الاستثمار في
الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للشركة التابعة . يتم الاختيار لكل استثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك كل على
حدي في اخر تاريخ عند: أ. الاعتراف المبدئي بالاستثمار في شركة حليفة او مشروع مشترك ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع
المشترك يصبح منشأة استثمارية ب. الشركة الحليفة او المشروع المشترك للمنشأة الاستثمارية يصبح الشركة الأم.

لم ينتج أي أثر عن تطبيق هذه التعديلات على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة للشركة.

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الأعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات والعمليات التي تشترك معا في تقديم منتجات او خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد
تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات اعمال اخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقا للتقارير التي تم استعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع
القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات او خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر وعوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة
بقطاعات عمل في بيئات اقتصادية.

استخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات واجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الالتزامات المحتملة. كما أن هذه التقديرات والاجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية. وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام واجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وأن النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغيرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

فيما يلي تفاصيل الاجتهادات الجوهرية التي قامت بها الإدارة:

- يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينين اعتماداً على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة الشركة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات إدارة التأمين.
- يتم تحميل السنة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.
- تقوم الإدارة بإعادة تقدير الأعمار الإنتاجية للموجودات الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الموجودات وتقديرات الأعمار الإنتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم أخذ خسارة التدني (إن وجدت) في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة.
- يتم تقدير مخصص الادعاءات والمخصصات الفنية اعتماداً على دراسات فنية ووفقاً لتعليمات إدارة التأمين كما يتم احتساب المخصص الحسابي وفقاً لدراسات اكتوارية.
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد الشركة اعتماداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي الشركة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل، ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري.
- تقوم الإدارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير أي تدني في قيمتها ويتم أخذ هذا التدني في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة.

(٣) ودائع لدى البنوك

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	ودائع تستحق لاكثر من شهر وحتى ثلاثة أشهر	ودائع تستحق أكثر من ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة	ودائع تستحق بعد ثلاثة أشهر وحتى سنة
المجموع دينار (مدققة)	المجموع دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار	دينار	دينار
١٠٩٥٩٧٣٦	٩٩٣١٣٤٩	٤٨٧٥٠	٣١٧٣٩٥	٩٥٦٥٢٠٤

- ٢٠١٨

داخل الأردن

تتراوح معدلات الفائدة على أرصدة الودائع لدى البنوك بالدينار من ٢٪ إلى ٥٫٢٥٪ وعلى أرصدة الودائع بالدولار والجنيه الاسترليني من ٢٫٥٪ إلى ٥٫٠٪ خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨.

بلغت الودائع المرهونة لأمر مدير عام إدارة التأمين بالإضافة إلى وظيفته ٣٢٥٠٠٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ و ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ لدى البنوك التالية:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٢٧٦,٢٥٠	٢٧٦,٢٥٠	البنك الأهلي الأردني
١٦,٢٥٠	١٦,٢٥٠	بنك الإسكان للتجارة والتمويل
١٦,٢٥٠	١٦,٢٥٠	بنك تنمية المدن والقرى
١٦,٢٥٠	١٦,٢٥٠	بنك صفوة الإسلامي
٣٢٥,٠٠٠	٣٢٥,٠٠٠	

(٤) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)	
٥,٧٤٦,٤٦٤	٥,١٤٠,٧٩٣	داخل الأردن أسهم مدرجة
١,٩٧٥,٥٠٨	٢,٠٥٦,٣٢٤	خارج الأردن أسهم مدرجة
٧,٧٢١,٩٧٢	٧,١٩٧,١١٧	المجموع

(٥) موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٤,٠١٣,٢١٩	١٥,٦٤٢,١٩٤	داخل الأردن
١,٩٥٩,١٧٢	١,٥٦٢,٠٨٦	أسهم مدرجة
١٥,٩٧٢,٣٩١	١٧,٢٠٤,٢٨٠	أسهم غير مدرجة
		المجموع
٤,٧٨٦,٦٣٤	٤,٥٨٨,٤٥٢	خارج الأردن
١,٠٥٩,٩٤٩	١,٠٥٩,٩٤٩	أسهم مدرجة
٥,٨٩٢,٥٨٣	٥,٦٩٤,٤٠١	أسهم غير مدرجة
٢١,٨٦٤,٩٧٤	٢٢,٨٩٨,٦٨١	المجموع

تشمل الموجودات المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر موجودات مالية غير متوفر لها أسعار سوقية بمبلغ ٢١,٨٦٨,٣٥٠ دينار كما في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ و ٣,٠٦٥,١٢١ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وتظهر بالقيمة العادلة التي تم تقديرها من قبل إدارة الشركة والمساوية تقريباً للكلفة الدفترية كما في تاريخ اعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة.

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(٦) استثمارات عقارية

إن تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

المجموع	مباني**	أراضي*	
دينار	دينار	دينار	
			٢٠١٨ -
			الكلفة -
٢٧,٥٥٧,٨٧٤	١٤,٥٧٨,٥٦٩	١٢,٩٧٩,٣٠٥	الرصيد بداية الفترة
٧٩,٤٦٤	٧٩,٤٦٤	-	إضافات
٢٧,٦٣٧,٣٣٨	١٤,٦٥٨,٠٣٣	١٢,٩٧٩,٣٠٥	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
			الاستهلاك المتراكم -
٢,٢١١,٨٦٠	٢,٢١١,٨٦٠	-	إستهلاك متراكم في بداية الفترة
٩٠,٤٢٣	٩٠,٤٢٣	-	الاستهلاك للفترة
٢,٣٠٢,٢٨٣	٢,٣٠٢,٢٨٣	-	إستهلاك متراكم في نهاية الفترة
٢٥,٣٣٥,٠٥٥	١٢,٣٥٥,٧٥٠	١٢,٩٧٩,٣٠٥	صافي الإستثمارات العقارية في نهاية الفترة
			٢٠١٧ -
			الكلفة -
٢٧,١٦٦,٥٥٤	١٤,١٨٧,٣٥١	١٢,٩٧٩,٢٠٣	الرصيد بداية السنة
٣٩١,٣٢٠	٣٩١,٢١٨	١٠٢	إضافات
٢٧,٥٥٧,٨٧٤	١٤,٥٧٨,٥٦٩	١٢,٩٧٩,٣٠٥	الرصيد في نهاية السنة
			الاستهلاك المتراكم -
١,٨٥٠,٤٨٠	١,٨٥٠,٤٨٠	-	إستهلاك متراكم في بداية السنة
٣٦١,٣٨٠	٣٦١,٣٨٠	-	الاستهلاك للسنة
٢,٢١١,٨٦٠	٢,٢١١,٨٦٠	-	إستهلاك متراكم في نهاية السنة
٢٥,٣٤٦,٠١٤	١٢,٣٦٦,٧٠٩	١٢,٩٧٩,٣٠٥	صافي الإستثمارات العقارية في نهاية السنة

* تم تقدير القيمة العادلة للاستثمارات العقارية من قبل خبراء عقاريين بمبلغ ٣٨٨,٢٠,٣٨٨ دينار كما في ٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧.

** بلغ استهلاك الاستثمارات العقارية ٩٠,٤٢٣ دينار خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ و ٩٠,٤٢٤ دينار خلال الفترة المنتهية في ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧.

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(٧) مدينون، صافي

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٦٠٦٦٣٥٤ر	٥٦٥٢٢٥٣ر	نعم حملة وثائق التأمين
٦٦٥٢٥٣ر	١٢٦٤٥١٩ر	نعم الوكلاء
٩٦٩٦١٦ر	١٦٠٩٧٥٥ر	نعم الوسطاء
١٤٦٩٢٨ر	١٥٤٩٧٦ر	نعم الموظفين
٩٦٢٥١٠ر	٩٥٠٤٦٢ر	نعم أخرى
٨٨١٠٦٦١ر	٩٦٣١٩٦٥ر	
٥٩٦٦٤٠ر	٥٩٦٦٤٠ر	
٨٢١٤٠٢١ر	٩٠٣٥٣٢٥ر	

ينزل: مخصص تدني مدينون

(٨) نعم معيدي التأمين المدينة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٨٠٤٩٠ر	١٣١٨١٠١ر	شركات التأمين المحلية
٣٤٥٥٤٢٨ر	٣٠٨٨٣٨٣ر	شركات إعادة التأمين الخارجية
٤٨٣٥٩١٨ر	٤٤٠٦٤٨٤ر	
٣١٠٨٢٤ر	٣١٠٨٢٤ر	
٤٥٢٥٠٩٤ر	٤٠٩٥٦٦٠ر	

ينزل: مخصص تدني نعم معيدي التأمين

صافي نعم معيدي التأمين

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

(٩) دائـون

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينـار (مدققة)	دينـار (غير مدققة)	
٩٠.٢٩٣	١٨١.١٧٧	نعم الوكلاء
٢.٠٣٨	٢٣٦	نعم موظفين
١٢٠.١٥٩	٢٨٢.٣٥٥	نعم الوسطاء
١٥٠.٨٥٠	١٠٦.٥٩٩	نعم أخرى*
١.٧٧٨.٣٤٠	١.٦٢٠.٣٦٧	

* يمثل هذا البند نعم كراجات وقطع غيار للمركبات بالاضافة الى نعم شركات الوساطة وضم المستشفيات والصيديات.

(١٠) نعم معيدي التأمين الدائنة

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينـار (مدققة)	دينـار (غير مدققة)	
٣٤٦.١٧٦	٤٤٥.١٦٢	شركات التأمين المحلية
٦.٢٦٦.٢٨٦	٦.٨٩٠.٢٤٨	شركات اعادة التأمين الخارجية
٦.٦١٢.٤٦٢	٧.٣٣٥.٤١٠	

(١١) ضريبة الدخل

أ- مخصص ضريبة الدخل

ان الحركة على مخصص ضريبة الدخل هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٧٢٨٦٨٥	٣٤٥٠٢٥	رصيد بداية الفترة / السنة
(١٧٢٦٦٤١)	(٥٢١٣)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
٢٣٧٠٣٣	٩٧٦٧١	مصرف ضريبة الدخل للفترة / للسنة
١٠٥٩٤٨	-	الاثار الضريبية لبيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
٣٤٥٠٢٥	٤٣٧٤٨٣	رصيد نهاية الفترة / السنة

تمثل ضريبة الدخل الظاهرة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية المختصرة ما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٩٢١٦٣	٩٧٦٧١	ضريبة الدخل المستحقة عن أرباح الفترة
-	-	إطفاء مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٠٩٥١	١٢٥٩٦٥	إطفاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٦٣٧٧٧	-	إثبات مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
١٦٦٨٩١	٢٢٣٦٣٦	

ملخص تسوية الربح المحاسبي مع الربح الضريبي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
١٣٠٠٦١٦	١٥٢٨٦٥١	الربح المحاسبي
(٢١٦٢٦٠١)	(٢٦٠٤٢٥٨)	أرباح غير خاضعة للضريبة
١٢٤٥٩٩٧	١٤٨٢٥٧٠	مصروفات غير مقبولة ضريبياً
٣٨٤٠١٢	٤٠٦٩٦٣	الربح الضريبي
٩٢١٦٣	٩٧٦٧١	ضريبة الدخل الفعلية المستحقة
١٣%	١٥%	نسبة ضريبة الدخل الفعلية
٢٤%	٢٤%	نسبة ضريبة الدخل القانونية

شركة الشرق الأوسط للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة
٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨

ضريبة الدخل

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٥.

لم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لعام ٢٠١٦ و ٢٠١٧ هذا وقد قامت الشركة بتقديم كشوفات التقدير الذاتي.

الضريبة العامة على المبيعات

تم التوصل الى تسوية نهائية مع دائرة ضريبة الدخل والمبيعات حتى نهاية شهر تشرين الأول ٢٠١٥.

ب- موجودات/ مطلوبات ضريبية موجلة

ان تفاصيل هذا البند هي كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨				
	الضريبة الموجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبالغ المضافة	المبالغ المحررة	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)			
٢٦٧,٧٣٠	١٤١,٧٦٥	٥٩٠,٦٩٠	-	(٥٢٤,٨٥٤)	١,١٥٥,٤٤٤
٢٦٧,٧٣٠	١٤١,٧٦٥	٥٩٠,٦٩٠	-	(٥٢٤,٨٥٤)	١,١٥٥,٤٤٤

أ. موجودات ضريبية موجلة:

ارباح غير متحققة - محفظة الموجودات
المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة
الدخل

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨				
	الضريبة الموجلة	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة	المبالغ المضافة	المبالغ المحررة	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)			
٧٧٩,١٧٧	٩٦٠,٧٨٣	٤,٠٣٢,٦٦٢	٧٣٢,٣٩٨	٢٤,٢٩٢	٣,٢٤٦,٥٧٢
٧٧٩,١٧٧	٩٦٠,٧٨٣	٤,٠٣٢,٦٦٢	٧٣٢,٣٩٨	٢٤,٢٩٢	٣,٢٤٦,٥٧٢

ب. مطلوبات ضريبية موجلة:

ارباح غير متحققة - محفظة الموجودات
المالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل
الشامل الآخر

ان الحركة على حساب المطلوبات والموجودات الضريبية الموجلة كما يلي:

الموجودات		المطلوبات		رصيد بداية الفترة/ السنة
٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار	
(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٠,٩٥١	٢٦٧,٧٣٠	٦٤٣,٩٨٨	٧٧٩,١٧٧	
٢٥٦,٧٧٩	-	١٣٥,١٨٩	١٨١,٦٠٦	المضاف
-	١٢٥,٩٦٥	-	-	المستبعد
٢٦٧,٧٣٠	١٤١,٧٦٥	٧٧٩,١٧٧	٩٦٠,٧٨٣	رصيد نهاية الفترة/ السنة

(١٢) رأس المال

يبلغ رأس المال المكتتب به والمدفوع في نهاية الفترة ٢١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ دينار مقسماً الى ٢١,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم، قيمة السهم الواحد الاسمية دينار واحد.

(١٣) الاحتياطات القانونية

لم تقم الشركة باقتطاع الاحتياطات القانونية والرسوم حسب احكام قانون الشركات والتعليمات سارية المفعول حيث ان هذه القوائم مرحلية.

(١٤) احتياطي القيمة العادلة

يمثل هذا المبلغ القيمة العادلة للموجودات المالية من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢,٠٣٩,٢٩٧	٢,٤٦٧,٣٩٥	الرصيد في بداية الفترة / السنة
٥٦٣,٢٨٧	٧٥٦,٦٩٠	التغير خلال الفترة / السنة
(١٣٥,١٨٩)	(١٨١,٦٠٦)	مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
٢,٤٦٧,٣٩٥	٣,٠٤٢,٤٧٩	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة / السنة

(١٥) صافي أرباح الموجودات المالية والاستثمارات

يتكون هذا البند مما يلي :

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٩٠,٠٠٠	٢٩٩,٥٩٢	عوائد التوزيعات النقدية (موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل)
		عوائد التوزيعات النقدية (موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر)
٤٩٨,٢٧١	٥٤٦,٩٤٠	ايراد فوائد موجودات مالية بالتكلفة المطفأة
-	١١,٦٥١	صافي التغير في القيمة العادلة لموجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل (أسهم)
٣١١,٣٦٦	٥٢٤,٨٥٤	مصاريف المبنى الاستثماري
(٩٠,٨٨٦)	(٧٣,٢٩٣)	صافي إيراد الإيجارات
٥٦,٣٨٥	٥٦,٣٨٤	المجموع
٨٦٥,١٣٦	١,٣٦٦,١٢٨	ينزل: المبلغ المحول لحسابات الاكتتاب فرع الحياة
١٩٤,٨٠٥	٢٢٣,٩٠٥	
٦٧٠,٣٣١	١,١٤٢,٢٢٣	

(١٦) حصة السهم الاساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة

يتم احتساب الربح للسهم الواحد بقسمة الربح للفترة على المعدل المرجح لعدد الاسهم خلال الفترة كما يلي:

٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	
١٣٣٣٧٢٥ ر	١٣٠٥٠١٥ ر	ربح الفترة / دينار
٢١٠٠٠٠٠ ر	٢١٠٠٠٠٠ ر	المتوسط المرجح لعدد الاسهم / سهم
فلس/دينار	فلس/دينار	
٠/٠٥٤	٠/٠٦٢	الحصة الاساسية والمخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة

إن الحصة الاساسية للسهم من ربح الفترة مساوية للحصة المخفضة للسهم من ربح الفترة.

(١٧) النقد وما في حكمه

يتكون النقد وما في حكمه الظاهر في قائمة التدفقات النقدية من المبالغ المبينة في قائمة المركز المالي وذلك كما يلي:

٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	
دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)	
٢٨٤٦٠٢١ ر	١٨٣٩٤٥٨ ر	نقد في الصندوق وارصدة لدى البنوك
١٠٩٨٧٧٥٩ ر	٩٩٣١٣٤٩ ر	يضاف: ودائع لدى البنوك تستحق خلال ثلاثة أشهر
٣٢٥٠٠٠ ر	٣٢٥٠٠٠ ر	ينزل: ودائع مرهونة لامر مدير عام ادارة التأمين (ايضاح ٣)
١٣٥٠٨٧٨٠ ر	١١٤٤٥٨٠٧ ر	صافي النقد وما في حكمه

(١٨) المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة

قامت الشركة بالدخول في معاملات مع كبار المساهمين وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة والإدارة العليا ضمن النشاطات التجارية الاعتيادية للشركة، إن جميع ذمم التأمين الممنوحة للجهات ذات العلاقة تعتبر عاملة ولم يؤخذ لها أي مخصصات.

يتم اعتماد سياسة الاسعار والشروط المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات من قبل ادارة الشركة.

فيما يلي ملخص المعاملات مع جهات ذات علاقة خلال الفترة:

الجهة ذات العلاقة			
اعضاء مجلس الادارة	الادارة العليا	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ كانون الاول ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار	دينار (غير مدققة)	دينار (مدققة)
-	١٠٣٧٨٢	١٠٣٧٨٢	٩٧٧٠٩
٦٥٤٦	٧٧١٣	١٤٢٥٩	١٨٤٦٨
بنود داخل قائمة المركز المالي:			
ذمم مدينة			
تعويضات موقوفة وذمم دائنة			
عناصر قائمة الدخل:	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧	
دينار	دينار	دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٦٤٨	٢٤٥٦	٣١٠٤	٣٨٦١
-	١١٦٣	١١٦٣	٤٣٩٠
عناصر قائمة الدخل:			
اقساط الاكتتاب			
تعويضات			

فيما يلي ملخص لمنافع (رواتب ومكافآت ومنافع اخرى) الادارة التنفيذية العليا للشركة:

رواتب ومكافآت اخرى	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٧
دينار	دينار	دينار
(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)	(غير مدققة)
٣٥٥٧٧٣	٣٨٧٥٨٢	-
٦٠٠	-	-
٣٥٦٣٧٣	٣٨٧٥٨٢	-

(١٩) القضايا المقامة على الشركة

تظهر الشركة كمدعي عليها في عدد من القضايا هذا وقد قامت الشركة باحتساب مخصصات كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي وفي رأي الشركة ومستشارها القانوني ان المخصصات المحسبة والبالغة ٦١٩٨٨٧٧ دينار كافية لمواجهة الالتزامات لقاء هذه الدعاوي.

(٢٠) التزامات محتملة

على الشركة بتاريخ القوائم المالية التزامات محتمل ان تطرأ تتمثل في كفالات بنكية بمبلغ ١٩٥٨٩٤ر١ دينار مقابل ١٣١٨ر٠٨٩ دينار للفترة المنتهية بتاريخ ٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨ وفي ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ على التوالي.

(٢١) الأرباح الموزعة

وافقت الهيئة العامة في اجتماعها المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٦ نيسان ٢٠١٨ على توزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ١٠٥٠ر٠٠٠ دينار على المساهمين أي ما نسبته ٥٪ من رأسمال الشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧ وكذلك بتوزيع أسهم مجانية بمقدار ١٠٥٠ر٠٠٠ دينار وبما نسبته ٥٪ من رأس المال المدفوع عن طريق رسملة الأرباح والأرباح المدورة .

وافقت الهيئة العامة في إجتماعها العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢٤ نيسان ٢٠١٧ بتوزيع أرباح نقدية بقيمة ٢٥٢٠ر٠٠٠ دينار أي ما نسبته ١٢٪ من رأس المال المدفوع.

(٢٢) قائمة المركز المالي الحياة

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٧	٣١ آذار ٢٠١٨
دينار (مدققة)	دينار (غير مدققة)
٧٥٠ر٠٦٥	٤٧٤ر٧٤٨
٦٢٧٦ر٥٨٠	٦٧٠٧ر٦٤٩
٣٩٦ر٠٠٠	٣٩٦ر٠٠٠
٦٦١ر٦٢٣	٦٨٤ر٥١٤
٨٠٨٤ر٢٦٨	٨٢٦٢ر٩١١
٢١٦ر٥٣١	٧٧٨ر٧١٨
٣٧٢٦ر١٨٤	٤٢٠٥ر٧٧٤
١٠٥ر٧٢٢	٣٤١ر٠٥٩
٤٥٧ر٩٠٩	٦٧٠ر٨٤٢
٧ر٠٨٧	٧ر٤٨٢
٤٦٤ر٧٧٢	٦٩٨ر٥٩٣
١٣ر٠٦٢ر٤٧٣	١٤ر٩٦٥ر٣٧٩
٢٧٤ر٢١٣	٣١٤ر٣٦٧
٤٨٤٣ر٦١٨	٤٧٦٨ر١٨٧
٥٠ر٠٠٠	٥٠ر٠٠٠
٥٠١٦٧ر٨٣١	٥٠١٣٢ر٥٥٤
٢٦٢ر٤٦٩	٣٥٧ر٣٥٢
٧ر٥٨٣	٤ر٣٠٤
٥١٩ر٩٠	٦٨٦ر٩٧٩
٥٣ر٤٨٧	٣٠ر٥٤٥
٥٣١ر٢٢٢	٦٣٤ر٦٧٨
٢٢٢٣ر٧١٨	٢٣٣٥ر١٩٥
٣٥٩٨ر٣٦٩	٤ر٠٤٩ر٠٥٣
١٦٨٢ر٢٠٣	٢ر٠٠٩ر١١٦
٢٦١٤ر٠٧٠	٣٧٧٣ر٩٥٦
١٣ر٠٦٢ر٤٧٣	١٤ر٩٦٥ر٣٧٩

الموجودات -

ودائع لدى البنوك
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الاخر
استثمارات عقارية
قروض حملة وثائق حياة
مجموع الاستثمارات

نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
مدنيون، صافي
ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
شيكات برسم التحصيل
ممتلكات ومعدات
موجودات أخرى
مجموع الموجودات

المطلوبات وحقوق المركز الرئيسي

المخصصات الفنية
صافي مخصص الادعاءات
صافي المخصص الحسابي
مخصصات فنية أخرى
مجموع المخصصات الفنية

دائنون
مصاريف مستحقة
ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
مخصص ضريبة الدخل
مطلوبات ضريبية مؤجلة
مطلوبات أخرى
مجموع المطلوبات

التغير المتراكم في القيمة العادلة
جاري المركز الرئيسي
مجموع المطلوبات

MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE

PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 MARCH 2018



Building a better
working world

Ernst & Young Jordan
P.O.Box 1140
Amman 11118
Jordan

Tel : 00 962 6580 0777/00 962 6552 6111
Fax: 00 962 6553 8300
www.ey.com/me

**REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
AMMAN - JORDAN**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed financial statements Middle East Insurance (a public shareholding Company) ("the Company") as of 31 March 2018, comprising of the interim condensed statement of financial position as of 31 March 2018, the related interim condensed income statement, interim condensed statement of comprehensive income, interim condensed statement of changes in equity and interim condensed statement of cash flows for the three-months period then ended and explanatory notes. The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Explanatory Paragraph

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared for the purposes of the Jordan Securities Commission and management and do not require the Insurance Administration's approval.

Amman – Jordan
29 April 2018

Ernst + Young

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As At 31 MARCH 2018**

	<u>Notes</u>	<u>31 March 2018</u> JD (Unaudited)	<u>31 December 2017</u> JD (Audited)
Assets			
Investments -			
Deposits at banks	3	9,931,349	10,959,736
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	4	7,721,972	7,197,117
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	5	22,898,681	21,864,974
Financial assets at amortized cost		700,000	700,000
Investment properties	6	25,335,055	25,346,014
Life policy holders loans		684,514	661,623
Total Investments		67,271,571	66,729,464
Other Assets			
Cash on hand and at banks		1,839,458	1,075,475
Cheques under collection		670,842	457,909
Accounts receivable, net	7	9,035,325	8,214,021
Reinsurance receivables, net	8	4,095,660	4,525,094
Deferred tax assets	11	141,765	267,730
Property and equipment, net		5,603,909	5,661,093
Intangible assets, net		22,850	24,927
Other assets		2,053,800	1,071,575
Total Assets		90,735,180	88,027,288
Liabilities and Equity			
Technical reserves			
Unearned premiums reserve, net		8,377,546	8,421,681
Outstanding claims reserve, net		14,729,937	15,280,714
Mathematical reserve, net		4,768,187	4,843,618
Other technical reserves		250,000	250,000
Total Technical Reserves		28,125,670	28,796,013
Other liabilities -			
Accounts payable	9	1,620,367	1,778,340
Accrued expenses		223,163	77,238
Reinsurance payables	10	7,335,410	6,612,462
End of service provision		315,656	287,695
Income tax provision	11	437,483	345,025
Deferred tax liabilities	11	960,783	779,177
Other Liabilities		8,246,510	7,761,299
Total Technical Reserves and other Liabilities		47,265,042	46,437,249
Shareholders' Equity			
Authorized and Paid-in capital	12	21,000,000	21,000,000
Statutory reserve	13	5,250,000	5,250,000
Voluntary reserve	13	2,000,000	2,000,000
Fair value reserve	14	3,042,479	2,467,395
Retained earnings		10,872,644	10,872,644
Profit for the period		1,305,015	-
Total Shareholders' Equity		43,470,138	41,590,039
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		90,735,180	88,027,288

The attached notes from 1 to 22 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Notes	For the three months ended 31 March	
		2018 JD	2017 JD
Revenues -			
Gross written premiums		10,865,115	10,596,026
Less: Reinsurance share		6,195,537	5,746,984
Net written premiums		4,669,578	4,849,042
Net change in unearned premiums reserve		44,135	(181,657)
Net change in mathematical reserve		75,431	186,321
Net earned premiums		4,789,144	4,853,706
Commissions income		434,887	429,733
Insurance policies issuance fees		278,746	276,249
Interest income		127,337	88,611
Net gain from financial assets and investments	15	1,366,128	865,136
Other revenues, net		477	261
Total revenues		6,996,719	6,513,696
Claims, Losses and Expenses			
Paid claims		6,228,735	5,320,189
Maturity and surrender of insurance policies		146,194	135,977
Less: Recoveries		835,196	795,642
Less: Reinsurance share		1,775,248	1,664,459
Net Paid Claims		3,764,485	2,996,065
Net change in outstanding claims reserve		(550,777)	55,533
Allocated employees' expenses		836,275	837,480
Allocated administrative and general expenses		432,656	356,026
Excess of loss premium		57,185	55,498
Policies acquisition costs		477,246	502,209
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts		32,532	16,764
Net Claims		5,049,602	4,819,575
Unallocated employee' expenses		166,345	156,351
Depreciation and Amortization		61,945	60,594
Depreciation of Property Investment		90,423	90,424
Unallocated administrative and general expenses		71,791	58,271
Other expenses		27,962	27,865
Total expenses		5,468,068	5,213,080
Profit for the period before tax		1,528,651	1,300,616
Less: Income tax expense	11	223,636	166,891
Profit for the period		1,305,015	1,133,725
		JD/Fils	JD/Fils
Basic and diluted earnings per share	16	0/062	0/054

The attached notes from 1 to 22 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 31	
	March	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Profit for the period	1,305,015	1,133,725
Add: Other comprehensive income items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods, net of tax :		
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	575,084	(75,949)
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,880,099	1,057,776

The attached notes from 1 to 22 form part of these interim condensed financial statements

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
INTERIM CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	Note	
	2018 JD	2017 JD
<u>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</u>		
Profit for the period before tax	1,528,651	1,300,616
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Depreciation and amortization	152,368	151,018
Net change in unearned premiums reserve	(44,135)	181,657
Net change in mathematical reserve	(75,431)	(186,321)
Net change in outstanding claims reserve	(550,777)	55,533
End of service provision	27,961	23,425
Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(524,855)	(311,366)
Interest income	(127,337)	(88,611)
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost	(11,651)	-
Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital	374,794	1,125,951
Cheques under collection	(212,933)	(37,140)
Accounts receivable	(821,304)	(1,032,640)
Reinsurance receivables	429,434	360,582
Other assets	(982,225)	(440,382)
Accounts payable	(157,973)	(54,978)
Reinsurance payables	722,948	894,670
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	631,136	153,959
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities before tax paid	(16,123)	970,022
Income tax paid	(5,213)	(53,386)
Net cash flows (used in) from operating activities	(21,336)	916,636
<u>Investing Activities</u>		
Proceeds from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(277,017)	-
Purchase of investment property	(79,464)	(33,151)
Life policies holders loans	(22,891)	(2,403)
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,684)	(3,139)
Interest received	127,337	88,611
Interest received from financial assets at amortized cost	11,651	-
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities	(243,068)	49,918
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalent	(264,404)	966,554
Cash and cash equivalent, at the beginning of the period	11,710,211	12,542,226
Cash and cash equivalent, at the end of the period	17 11,445,807	13,508,780

The attached notes from 1 to 22 from part of these interim condensed financial statements

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Paid claims	502,353	357,790
Maturity and Surrender of Policies	146,194	135,977
Less: Foreign reinsurance share	391,882	292,411
Net Paid Claims	256,665	201,356
Add:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period		
Reported	1,313,834	1,006,559
Unreported	405,142	-
Less:		
Reinsurance share (reported)	1,077,152	823,117
Reinsurance share from (un reported)	327,457	-
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	314,367	183,442
Less:		
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period		
Reported	1,159,953	818,406
Unreported	405,142	-
Less:		
Reinsurance share (Reported)	963,425	675,038
Reinsurance share (Unreported)	327,457	-
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	274,213	143,368
Net Claims Cost	296,819	241,430

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFITS FOR THE LIFE INSURANCE
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	For the three months ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
	JD	JD
Net earned revenue from written premiums	466,920	496,224
Less:		
Net claims cost	296,819	241,430
Add:		
Insurance policies issuance fees	13,452	17,414
Investment income related to underwriting accounts	223,905	194,805
Other Income	27,283	14,974
Total revenue	<u>434,741</u>	<u>481,987</u>
Less:		
Policies acquisition cost	16,748	30,337
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	94,541	99,232
Other expenses related to underwriting accounts	32,532	16,764
Total Expenses	<u>143,821</u>	<u>146,333</u>
Underwriting profit	<u>290,920</u>	<u>335,654</u>

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING REVENUES FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportations		Aviation		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Written Premiums:																
Direct insurance	2,888,389	3,151,116	1,290,145	1,286,070	20,795	24,000	2,334,384	2,126,005	306,250	298,636	2,260,423	1,997,792	16,998	39,747	9,117,384	8,924,366
Facultative inward reinsurance business	45,672	51,163	-	22,657	-	-	338,850	448,408	437	477	-	-	-	-	385,159	522,705
Total Premiums	2,934,061	3,202,279	1,290,145	1,308,727	20,795	24,000	2,673,234	2,574,413	306,687	300,113	2,260,423	1,997,792	16,998	39,747	9,502,543	9,447,071
Less:																
Local reinsurance share	32,375	35,852	1,119	175	-	-	328,379	432,931	2,821	2,744	1,092,340	848,252	-	-	1,457,034	1,319,954
Foreign reinsurance share	9,582	9,898	1,172,650	1,181,747	20,795	24,000	2,254,729	2,070,781	287,767	281,624	-	-	11,897	19,928	3,767,420	3,587,978
Net Written Premiums	2,892,104	3,156,529	116,376	126,805	-	-	90,126	70,701	6,099	15,745	1,168,083	1,149,540	5,101	19,819	4,278,089	4,539,139
Add:																
Balance at the beginning of the period																
Unearned premiums reserve	6,299,000	6,640,976	1,445,090	1,620,113	29,637	48,124	2,229,470	2,332,773	285,169	304,573	2,888,963	1,789,894	168,894	223,684	13,346,223	12,960,137
Less: Reinsurance share	61,606	91,268	769,800	920,915	29,637	48,124	2,143,297	2,227,560	237,561	258,048	1,615,427	964,255	67,214	90,014	4,924,542	4,600,184
Net Unearned Premiums Reserve	6,237,394	6,549,708	675,290	699,198	-	-	86,173	105,213	47,608	46,525	1,273,536	825,639	101,680	133,670	8,421,681	8,359,953
Less:																
Balance at the end of the period																
Unearned premiums reserve	6,063,049	6,545,078	1,290,145	1,308,727	31,436	36,431	2,228,051	2,203,311	284,555	278,488	3,466,941	2,624,652	150,779	256,431	13,494,956	13,253,118
Less: Reinsurance share	59,942	72,580	678,280	694,652	31,436	36,431	2,125,363	2,115,648	231,698	240,732	1,927,619	1,429,004	63,072	122,461	5,117,410	4,711,508
Net unearned Premiums Reserve	6,003,107	6,472,498	611,865	614,075	-	-	102,688	87,663	32,857	37,756	1,539,322	1,195,648	87,707	133,970	8,377,546	8,541,610
Net earned revenue from written Premiums	3,126,591	3,233,739	179,801	211,928	-	-	73,611	88,251	20,850	24,514	902,297	779,531	19,074	19,519	4,322,224	4,357,482

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF CLAIMS COST FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)**

	Motor		Marine and transportation		Aviation		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD	2018 JD	2017 JD
Paid claims	3,930,762	3,297,990	161,232	23,766	-	-	346,167	652,940	-	1,153	1,211,030	959,981	57,171	26,569	5,726,362	4,962,399
Less:																
Recoveries	824,965	795,043	9,940	-	-	-	291	599	-	-	-	-	-	-	835,196	795,642
Local reinsurance share	34,668	20,974	-	1,897	-	-	8,922	51,975	-	-	836,629	661,471	-	-	880,219	736,317
Foreign reinsurance share	-	-	131,636	19,272	-	-	321,445	594,403	-	1,038	-	-	50,066	21,018	503,147	635,731
Net Paid Claims	3,071,149	2,481,973	39,656	2,597	-	-	15,509	5,963	-	115	374,401	298,510	7,105	5,551	3,507,820	2,794,709
Add:																
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period																
Reported	14,783,268	13,527,464	3,353,147	3,084,512	50,000	81,700	4,476,587	5,326,442	750,850	477,575	285,541	248,355	381,475	101,275	24,080,868	22,847,423
Unreported	802,602	905,381	112,784	112,784	-	-	108,626	108,626	13,959	13,959	534,793	262,505	1,000	1,000	1,573,764	1,404,255
less: Reinsurance share (reported)	2,211,411	1,836,242	2,844,777	2,599,339	50,000	78,000	4,337,730	5,176,141	736,631	463,885	192,273	173,849	361,167	80,885	10,733,989	10,408,341
less: Reinsurance share from (un reported)	-	-	61,488	61,488	-	-	70,802	70,802	12,707	12,707	360,076	183,754	-	-	505,073	328,751
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the end of the period	13,374,459	12,596,603	559,666	536,469	-	3,700	176,681	188,125	15,471	15,042	287,985	153,257	21,308	21,390	14,415,570	13,514,586
Less:																
Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period																
Reported	15,116,059	13,381,145	3,346,075	3,043,712	50,000	81,700	4,379,072	5,262,187	696,000	465,500	228,307	134,143	407,475	119,607	24,222,998	22,487,984
Unreported	932,279	1,087,477	112,784	112,784	-	-	108,626	108,626	13,959	13,959	438,456	260,382	1,000	1,000	1,607,104	1,604,228
Less:																
Reinsurance share (Reported)	2,001,325	1,844,710	2,840,054	2,563,298	50,000	78,000	4,251,907	5,118,134	682,186	451,528	159,815	93,900	386,388	102,261	10,371,685	10,251,831
Reinsurance share (Unreported)	-	-	61,488	61,488	-	-	70,802	70,802	12,707	12,707	306,919	196,267	-	-	451,916	341,264
Net Outstanding Claims Reserve at the beginning of the period	14,047,023	12,623,912	557,317	531,710	-	3,700	164,989	181,877	15,056	15,224	200,029	124,358	22,087	18,346	15,006,501	13,499,127
Net Claims Cost	2,398,585	2,454,664	42,005	7,356	-	-	27,201	12,211	415	(67)	442,357	327,409	6,326	8,595	2,916,869	2,810,168

MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
STATEMENT OF UNDERWRITING PROFITS FOR THE GENERAL INSURANCE
FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

	Motor		Marine and transportation		Aviation		Fire and property		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017	2018	2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Net earned revenue from written premiums	3,126,591	3,233,739	179,801	211,928	-	-	73,611	88,251	20,850	24,514	902,297	779,531	19,074	19,519	4,322,224	4,357,482
Less:																
Net claims cost	2,398,585	2,454,664	42,005	7,356	-	-	27,201	12,211	415	(67)	442,357	327,409	6,326	8,595	2,916,889	2,810,168
Add:																
Commissions received	32,515	37,867	173,471	174,977	1,295	4,000	203,699	197,231	23,907	15,658	-	-	-	-	434,887	428,733
Insurance policies issuance fees	101,019	111,760	11,566	7,879	416	480	64,022	58,157	9,155	8,784	77,013	68,037	2,103	3,758	265,294	258,835
Total revenue	861,540	928,702	322,833	387,428	1,711	4,480	314,131	331,428	53,497	49,003	536,953	520,159	14,851	14,682	2,105,516	2,235,862
Less:																
Policies acquisition costs	167,144	165,497	35,540	42,176	-	-	75,709	39,209	2,883	4,466	177,496	216,281	1,726	4,243	460,498	471,872
Excess of loss premiums	45,000	43,313	2,360	2,360	-	-	9,825	9,825	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,185	55,498
General and administrative expenses related to underwriting accounts	429,353	411,916	179,772	154,674	1,107	2,491	364,007	312,445	42,134	36,772	156,838	172,543	1,179	3,433	1,174,390	1,094,274
Total Expenses	641,497	620,726	217,672	199,210	1,107	2,491	448,541	361,479	45,017	41,238	334,334	388,824	2,905	7,676	1,692,073	1,621,644
Underwriting profit (loss)	220,043	307,976	105,161	188,218	604	1,989	(135,410)	(30,051)	8,480	7,765	202,619	131,335	11,946	7,006	413,443	614,238

(1) GENERAL

Middle East Insurance Company was established on 28 June 1962 and registered as a Jordanian public limited shareholding company under No. (9). The Company increased its authorized and paid in capital through the years to become 21,000,000 shares at par value of JD 1 each. The last adjustment on capital took place during 2011.

The Company is engaged in insurance business against accidents, fire, marine, transportation, vehicle insurance, public liability, aviation, medical insurance and life insurance.

The interim condensed financial statements were approved for issuance by the Company's board of directors in its meeting No. (4) held on 24 April 2018.

(2) BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed financial statements for the three months period ended 31 March 2018 were prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (34) Interim Financial Reporting.

The Jordanian Dinar is the functional and reporting currency of the financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost convention, except for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that have been measured at fair value at the financial statement date.

The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements as of 31 December 2017. In addition, results for the three - months period ended 31 March 2018 do not necessarily indicate to the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2018.

Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2018:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Company had previously implemented the first phase of IFRS 9 as issued during 2009. The date of initial implementation of the first phase of IFRS 9 was 1 January 2011. The standard has been applied retrospectively and, in line with IFRS 9, comparative amounts have not been restated.

IFRS 9 requires the Company to record an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments measured at amortization cost.

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Company's accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39's incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

For all debt instruments, the Company has applied the standard's simplified approach and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company's debt instruments at FVOCI comprised solely of quoted bonds that are graded in the top investment category by Credit Rating Agencies and, therefore, are considered to be low credit risk investments. It is the Company's policy to measure such instruments on a 12-month ECL basis.

This standard do not have any material impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new standard establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The standard requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract.

This standard do not have any material impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

The Interpretation clarifies that, in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

This Interpretation does not have any impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

Amendments to IAS 40 Transfers of Investment Property

The amendments clarify when an entity should transfer property, including property under construction or development into, or out of investment property.

The amendments state that a change in use occurs when the property meets, or ceases to meet, the definition of investment property and there is evidence of the change in use. A mere change in management's intentions for the use of a property does not provide evidence of a change in use.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment that address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction; the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations; and accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash settled to equity settled. On adoption, entities are required to apply the amendments without restating prior periods, but retrospective application is permitted if elected for all three amendments and other criteria are met.

These amendments do not have any impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

The details of significant estimates made by management is as follows:

- A provision of doubtful debt is estimated by the management based on their principles and assumptions according to Insurance Administration Regulation.
- The financial year is charged with its related income tax in accordance with laws and regulations.
- The management periodically reviews tangible and intangible assets useful life in order to calculate the depreciation and amortization amount depending on the status of these assets and future benefit. The impairment loss (if any) appears on the Interim condensed statement of income.
- The outstanding claim reserve and technical reserve are estimated based on technical studies and according to Insurance Administration Regulation and actuarial studies.
- A provision on lawsuit against the Company is made based on the Company's lawyers' studies in which contingent risk is determined, review of such study is performed periodically.
- The management periodically reviews whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired, if so this impairment is taken to the Interim condensed statement of income.

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(3) DEPOSITS AT BANKS

This item represents the following:

	31 March 2018			31 December 2017
	Deposits matures within one month	Deposits matures between 1 month- 3 months	Deposits matures after 3 months- 1 Year	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD
				(Unaudited)
				(Audited)
2018 -				
Inside Jordan	9,565,204	317,395	48,750	9,931,349
				10,959,736

The annual interest rate on the deposits in Jordanian Dinar ranged between 2% to 5.25% and on the deposit in US Dollar and GBP ranged between 0.25% to 0.5% during the period ended 31 March 2018.

Restricted balances which represent pledged deposits in favor of the General Manager of the Insurance Administration amounted to JD 325,000 as of 31 March 2018 and 31 December 2017 deposited in the following banks:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Jordan Ahli Bank	276,250	276,250
The Housing Bank for Trade and Finance	16,250	16,250
Cities and Villages Development Bank	16,250	16,250
Safwa Bank	16,250	16,250
	325,000	325,000

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(4) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan		
Quoted shares	5,746,464	5,140,793
Outside Jordan		
Quoted shares	1,975,508	2,056,324
Total	7,721,972	7,197,117

(5) FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
Inside Jordan		
Quoted shares	15,642,194	14,013,219
Unquoted shares	1,562,086	1,959,172
Total	17,204,280	15,972,391
Outside Jordan		
Quoted shares	4,588,452	4,786,634
Unquoted shares	1,105,949	1,105,949
Total	5,694,401	5,892,583
	22,898,681	21,864,974

The financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income include unquoted shares amounted to JD 2,668,035 as at 31 March 2018 and JD 3,065,121 as at 31 December 2017 which are shown at fair value estimated by the Company's management which approximate the book value at the date of preparation of the interim condensed financial statements .

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(6) INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

This item consists of the following:

	Lands*	Buildings**	Total
	JD	JD	JD
2018 -			
Cost -			
Balance at the beginning of the period	12,979,305	14,578,569	27,557,874
Additions	-	79,464	79,464
Balance at the end of the period	12,979,305	14,658,033	27,637,338
Accumulated depreciation -			
Balance at the beginning of the period	-	2,211,860	2,211,860
Depreciation for the period	-	90,423	90,423
Balance at the end of the period	-	2,302,283	2,302,283
Net investment properties at the end of the period	12,979,305	12,355,750	25,335,055
2017 -			
Cost -			
Balance at the beginning of the year	12,979,203	14,187,351	27,166,554
Additions	102	391,218	391,320
Balance at the end of the year	12,979,305	14,578,569	27,557,874
Accumulated depreciation -			
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	1,850,480	1,850,480
Depreciation for the year	-	361,380	361,380
Balance at the end of the year	-	2,211,860	2,211,860
Net investment properties at the end of the year	12,979,305	12,366,709	25,346,014

* The fair value of investment properties has been determined by real estate experts as of 31 December 2017 to be JD 38,020,388.

** The depreciation of the investments properties for the period ended at 31 March 2018 was JD 90,423 (31 March 2017: JD 90,424).

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(7) ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NET

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Policy holders receivables	5,652,253	6,066,354
Agents receivables	1,264,519	665,253
Brokers receivables	1,609,755	969,616
Employee receivables	154,976	146,928
Others	950,462	962,510
	9,631,965	8,810,661
Less: Provision for doubtful debts	596,640	596,640
	9,035,325	8,214,021

(8) REINSURANCE RECEIVABLES, NET

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local insurance Companies	1,318,101	1,380,490
Foreign reinsurance Companies	3,088,383	3,455,428
	4,406,484	4,835,918
Less: Provision for doubtful debt for reinsurance receivables	310,824	310,824
Net reinsurance receivables	4,095,660	4,525,094

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(9) ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Agents payables	181,177	90,293
Employee payables	236	2,038
Brokers payable	282,355	120,159
Others *	1,156,599	1,565,850
	<u>1,620,367</u>	<u>1,778,340</u>

- * This amount represents garage payables and vehicles' spare parts, in addition to brokers, hospitals and pharmacies.

(10) REINSURANCE PAYABLES

The item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Local insurance Companies	445,162	346,176
Foreign reinsurance Companies	6,890,248	6,266,286
	<u>7,335,410</u>	<u>6,612,462</u>

(11) INCOME TAX

A- Income tax provision

The movement on the income tax provision is as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Audited)
Balance at beginning of the period/ year	345,025	1,728,685
Income tax paid	(5,213)	(1,726,641)
Income tax expense for the period/ year	97,671	237,033
Tax effect for the sale of financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	105,948
Balance at the end of the period/ year	<u>437,483</u>	<u>345,025</u>

The income tax expense appearing in the interim condensed statement of income represents the following:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Income tax expense for the period	97,671	92,163
Amortization for deferred tax assets	125,965	10,951
Recognized deferred tax liabilities	-	63,777
	<u>223,636</u>	<u>166,891</u>

A summary of the reconciliation between accounting profit and taxable profit is as follows:

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
	JD (Unaudited)	JD (Unaudited)
Accounting profit	1,528,651	1,300,616
Non taxable income	(2,604,258)	(2,162,601)
Non deductible expenses	1,482,570	1,245,997
Taxable profit	<u>406,963</u>	<u>384,012</u>
Effective income tax	97,671	92,163
Effective income tax rate	15%	13%
Statutory income tax rate	24%	24%

MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018

Income tax

Final settlement between the Company and Income and Sales Tax Department was reached up to 2015.

Income tax return was submitted for the years 2016 and 2017 and it is still not reviewed by Income Tax Department until the date of these interim condensed financial statements.

Sales tax

Final settlement between the Company and Income and Sales Tax Department was reached up to 31 December 2015.

B- Deferred tax assets/ liabilities

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018			31 December 2017	
	Balance at the beginning of the period	Amounts released	Amounts added	Balance at the ending of the period	Deferred Tax
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
A. Deferred tax asset:					
Unrealized gain from financial asset at fair value through profit or loss	1,115,544	(524,854)	-	590,690	141,765
	1,115,544	(524,854)	-	590,690	141,765
Unrealized gain from financial asset at fair value through other comprehensive income	3,246,572	24,292	732,398	4,003,262	960,783
	3,246,572	24,292	732,398	4,003,262	960,783

Movement on deferred tax asset and liability consists of the follows:

	Liabilities		Assets	
	31 March 2018	31 December 2017	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year	779,177	643,988	267,730	10,951
Additions	181,606	135,189	-	256,779
Releases	-	-	125,965	-
Balance at the ending of the period/ year	960,783	779,177	141,765	267,730

(12) PAID-IN CAPITAL

The authorized and paid in capital amounted to JD 21,000,000 divided into 21,000,000 shares, the par value of each is JD 1.

(13) LEGAL RESERVES

The Company did not deduct the legal reserves and fees in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Law, as this is an interim financial statements

(14) FAIR VALUE RESERVE

This item represents fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income as follow:

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Beginning balance for the period/ year	2,467,395	2,039,297
Changes during the period/year	756,690	563,287
Deferred tax liabilities	(181,606)	(135,189)
Ending balance for the period/ year	3,042,479	2,467,395

(15) NET GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AND INVESTMENTS

This item consists of the following:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Cash dividends received (financial assets at fair value through profit or loss)	299,592	90,000
Cash dividends received (financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income)	546,940	498,271
Interest income from financial assets at amortized cost	11,651	-
Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	524,854	311,366
Investment building expenses	(73,293)	(90,886)
Net rental revenue	56,384	56,385
Total	1,366,128	865,136
Less: transfers to underwriting accounts - Life Department	223,905	194,805
	1,142,223	670,331

(16) BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

The earning per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the period by the weighted average number of shares during the period, as follows:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Profit for the period (JD)	1,305,015	1,133,725
Weighted average number of shares (shares)	21,000,000	21,000,000
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the period profit	JD/ Fils 0/062	JD/ Fils 0/054

The basic earnings per share is equal to the diluted earnings per share for the period profit.

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(17) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT

The cash and cash equivalents within the statement of cash flows represent the following:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Cash on hand and at banks	1,839,458	2,846,021
Add: deposits at banks mature within three months	9,931,349	10,987,759
Less: deposit pledged in favor of general manager of Insurance Administration (Note 3)	325,000	325,000
Net Cash and cash equivalent	11,445,807	13,508,780

(18) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, the Company entered into transactions with major shareholders, board members and directors in the Company within the normal activities of the Company. All debts provided to related parties are considered performing and no provision has been taken.

Prices policies and terms of the transactions with related parties are approved by the Company's management.

The following represent summary of related parties' transactions:

	Related party			
	Board of directors members JD	Executive management JD	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 December 2017 JD (Audited)
<u>Statement of financial position items</u>				
Accounts receivable	-	103,782	103,782	97,709
Claims and accounts payable	6,546	7,713	14,259	18,468
			31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)
<u>Statement of income items</u>				
Written premiums	648	2,456	3,104	3,861
Claims	-	1,163	1,163	4,390

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

The following represent benefits summary (salaries and remunerations) for executive management:

	31 March 2018 JD (Unaudited)	31 March 2017 JD (Unaudited)
Salaries and remunerations	355,773	387,582
Others	600	-
	<u>356,373</u>	<u>387,582</u>

(19) LAWSUITS AGAINST THE COMPANY

The Company is a defendant in a number of lawsuits, the management and legal advisor believe that the lawsuit provision recorded of JD 6,198,877 is sufficient to meet obligations that may arise from the lawsuits.

(20) CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the date of interim financial statement, the Company has contingent liabilities which are represented in letter of guarantees amounted to JD 1,195,894 (31 December 2017: JD 1,318,089).

(21) DECLARED DIVIDENDS

The General Assembly of shareholders approved in its ordinary meeting on 26 April 2018 to distribute cash dividends amounted to JD 1,050,000 equivalent to 5% of paid-in capital as of 31 December 2017. In addition, they approved to distribute stocks dividends amounted to JD 1,050,000 equivalent to 5% of paid-in capital.

The General Assembly of shareholders approved in its ordinary meeting on 24 April 2017 to distribute cash dividends amounted to JD 2,520,000 equivalent to 12% of paid-in capital.

**MIDDLE EAST INSURANCE
PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 MARCH 2018**

(22) STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR LIFE

	31 March 2018	31 December 2017
	JD	JD
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Assets		
Bank deposits	474,748	750,065
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	6,707,649	6,276,580
Investment properties	396,000	396,000
Life policy holders loans	684,514	661,623
Total investments	8,262,911	8,084,268
Cash on hand and at banks	778,718	216,531
Account receivable, net	4,205,774	3,726,184
Reinsurance receivable	341,059	105,722
Cheques under collection	670,842	457,909
Property and equipment, net	7,482	7,087
Other assets	698,593	464,772
Total assets	14,965,379	13,062,473
Liabilities and head office rights		
Technical reserves		
Outstanding claim reserve, net	314,367	274,213
Mathematical reserve, net	4,768,187	4,843,618
Other technical reserves	50,000	50,000
Total technical reserves	5,132,554	5,167,831
Accounts payable	357,352	262,469
Accrued expenses	4,304	7,583
Reinsurance payable	686,979	519,890
Income tax provision	30,545	53,487
Deferred tax liabilities	634,678	531,222
Other liabilities	2,335,195	2,223,718
Total Liabilities	4,049,053	3,598,369
Cumulative change in fair value reserve	2,009,816	1,682,203
Head office current account	3,773,956	2,614,070
Total liabilities	14,965,379	13,062,473